

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/7/2023 12:07 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101844-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIM EYMAN, et al.,

Petitioners.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI, WSBA #40681
S. TODD SIPE, WSBA #23203
Assistant Attorneys General
ERIC S. NEWMAN, WSBA #31521
Litigation Section Chief—Consumer
Protection Division
OID No. 91157

PO Box 40111
Olympia, WA 98504-0111
(360) 709-6470
Paul.Crisalli@atg.wa.gov
Todd.Sipe@atg.wa.gov
Eric.Newman@atg.wa.gov
*Attorneys for Respondent State of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. The Goldwater Institute Never Applies the RAP 13.4 Factors to Explain Why Review Should Be Granted.....	1
	B. The Goldwater Institute Raises New Arguments That Were Not Briefed Nor Argued Below by Eyman	2
	C. The Goldwater Institute’s Arguments Lack Any Merit.....	3
	1. The State has an important, if not compelling, interest in knowing the funding sources for Eyman’s campaigns.....	4
	2. There is no prior restraint	9
	3. The Private Affairs Clause is inapplicable.....	11
III.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth,</i> 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans,</i> 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015).....	2
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 238, 107 S. Ct. 616, 93 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1986)	7, 8
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs,</i> 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. Permanent Offense,</i> 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006).....	4
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n,</i> 195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>State v. Miles,</i> 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Reeder,</i> 184 Wn.2d 805, 365 P.3d 1243 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	4
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n,</i> 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	4, 8, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 7 1, 11, 13

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.001 10
RCW 42.17A.001(10) 8
RCW 42.17A.235(5) 7
RCW 42.17A.240(2)(c)..... 7

Rules

RAP 13.4 1
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1
